

No. 15-1461

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

AMIR MESHAL,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, FBI SUPERVISING SPECIAL AGENT,  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Hina Shamsi  
Dror Ladin  
Steven R. Shapiro  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Jonathan Hafetz  
*Counsel of Record*  
169 Hicks Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(917) 355-6896  
hafetzj@yahoo.com

Arthur B. Spitzer  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW,  
Suite 434  
Washington, D.C. 20008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE LOWER COURT DIVISION OVER WHETHER THE ASSERTION OF NATIONAL SECURITY CONSIDERATIONS JUSTIFIES DISMISSAL OF A <i>BIVENS</i> ACTION AGAINST FEDERAL AGENTS. ....	2
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT MAJORITY'S RULING DEVIATES SUBSTANTIALLY FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS BY BLURRING THE LINE BETWEEN CIVILIAN LAW ENFORCMENT AND MILITARY ACTION IN WARTIME. ....	6
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S RELIANCE ON EXTRATERRITORIALITY WARRANTS REVIEW.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	9
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	9
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	6
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	8
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012) .....	7, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4, 7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	9
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	9
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	9
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>petitions for cert. pending</i> , Nos. 15-1358 and 15- 1359 (filed May 9, 2016) and No. 15-1363 (filed May 6, 2016) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	6
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 9 10, 11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	10

## CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend V.....	<i>passim</i>
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, 42 U.S.C. § 2000dd-1(a) .....	10
Foreign Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. § 2734 .....	11
Military Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. § 2733 .....	11
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) .....	11
Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	11
